
Australia–Japan Foundation

Annual Report 2005–06Cover design by Masashi Yamano a member of 

Tanpopo no Ye (Tanpopo No Ye is a Japanese 

arts centre that supports and develops creative 

activities for individuals with disabilities.) Mr 

Yamano  travelled to Australia in 2006 under 

the Australia Japan Foundation’s Community 

Exchange Program.  

Australia–Japan Foundation		


Annual R
eport 2005–06



Australia–Japan Foundation
Annual Report 2005–06



© Commonwealth of Australia 2006

This work is copyright. You may download, display, print and reproduce this material in 

unaltered form only (retaining this notice) for your personal use, non-commercial use or 

use within your organisation. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 

1968, all other rights are reserved. Requests for further authorisation should be directed to 

Copyright Administration, Intellectual Property Branch, Department of Communications, 

Information Technology and the Arts, GPO Box 2154, Canberra ACT 2601.

ISSN 0155-8447

ISBN 1 921244 09 7

Distribution

This report is available from the Foundation’s secretariat offices in Canberra and Tokyo.

The report also appears at www.ajf.australia OR jp/english/reports.htm

Comments

Comments about the report are welcome and should be addressed to:

The Director (Canberra)

Australia–Japan Foundation

PO Box 6040

Kingston ACT 2604 Australia

Telephone:	 02 6261 3898

Facsimile:	 02 6261 2143

Email:		  Foundation.AJFCanberra@dfat.gov.au

ABN 51 038 353 197

Other publications

Information about other Foundation publications can be obtained from its offices in 

Canberra and Tokyo. Publications are generally free.

Acknowledgments

Editor: Elaine Ward

Assistant Editor: Peck Lan Lai and June Earner

Indexer: Barry Howarth

Design: Kornelia Kaczmarek

Production: Wilton Hanford Hanover, Canberra

Printed by: Canprint Communications Pty Ltd

Cover design by Masashi Yamano, a member of Tanpopo no Ye (Tanpopo No Ye is 

a Japanese arts center that supports and develops creative activities for individuals 

with disabilities.) Mr Yamano travelled to Australia in 2006 under the Australia–Japan 

Foundation’s Community Exchange Program.





�

Contents

Letter of transmittal							       iii

Chapter 1: Review by Chair						      1

Chapter 2: Agency overview						     5

Chapter 3: Report on performance					    11

Chapter 4: Management and accountability			   27

Chapter 5: Other mandatory information				    33

Chapter 6: Financial statements					     41

Abbreviations	and index						      83



Chapter 1
Review by Chair



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

�

In March 2006 I had the honour of being appointed the chair of the 

Australia–Japan Foundation (AJF) to lead it through its transition period. 

I wish to extend my sincere thanks to Jeremy Ellis for his significant 

contribution over the past seven years in promoting and strengthening the 

Australia–Japan relationship. 

My appointment has come with the responsibility of managing the 

Foundation’s work during a process that has seen the head office returned 

to Australia and will see the Foundation being re-established as a bilateral 

body within the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade. The decision 

to change the Foundation’s governing structure was made in response to 

the recommendations in the Uhrig Review of the Corporate Governance of 
Statutory Authorities and Office Holders. The re-formation of the Australia–

Japan Foundation will ensure its viability and effectiveness into the future. 

This year marked the Australia–Japan Year of Exchange (YOE), 

commemorating the 30th anniversary of the signing of the 1976 Basic 

Treaty of Friendship and Cooperation between Australia and Japan and 

the establishment of the Australia–Japan Foundation. The Foundation 

supported a number of YOE activities including the establishment of 

the Community Exchange Program, which recognises the considerable 

contribution made by community groups and grassroots organisations 

in promoting friendship, deeper mutual understanding and cooperation 

between Australia and Japan. 

The Foundation remained committed to supporting educational and 

professional engagement and exchange between Australia and Japan 

through the promotion of its existing education and information projects, 

mainly focused in Japan. This included the successful launch of a significant 

initiative called Discover Eco Australia. The initiative offers young Japanese 

students a sophisticated website and interactive CD ROM on Australia and 

its commitment to the environment. 

Also, building on the highly regarded Experience Australia kit (a teaching 

resource for use in Japanese primary schools), the Foundation ran a number 

of teacher professional development workshops to promote Australian 

integrated curriculum methodology to Japanese educators. 

In 2005–06, the Sir Neil Currie Awards enabled students from a wide range 

of disciplines to further their studies of Australia and have supported the 

development of new curricula and Japanese language publications about 

Australia, which will be used in universities around Japan. 

At the end of the year under review, the Foundation supported the Fourth 

Australia–Japan Conference, held in Tokyo in June 2006, which successfully 

furthered important bilateral trade and economic and people-to-people 

issues. I was pleased to be able to co-chair the agenda item on people-



�

to-people exchange with Professor Sekinei from Keio University. It was 

agreed that such exchanges are the foundation for political and economic 

partnerships. The longstanding contribution of the Australia–Japan 

Foundation to people-to-people links was recognised and attention was 

drawn to the need for greater mobility of highly skilled people to promote 

intellectual exchanges and economic dynamism, sharing of language skills, 

and the strengthening of sports and arts exchange as a common currency 

for communication and mutual understanding. 

The strengthening of the Australia–Japan relationship and expansion of 

strategic cooperation over the last twelve months, offers the Foundation 

important opportunities to increase its influence in support of the 

relationship. In this light, the Board has commenced a review of its 

priorities and strategic directions, including a renewed interest in increasing 

awareness and understanding of the importance of Japan to Australia as an 

economic and strategic partner. 

I would like to thank the current Board members for their efforts and 

support, during one of perhaps the most challenging and significant years 

for the Foundation since it was established in 1976. 

I would like to acknowledge the work done by Leonie Boxtell, whose term 

expired in December last year. Her initiatives and programs will have long-

term benefits 

I would also like to extend the thanks of the Board to Shirley Lithgow and 

the secretariat, who have provided professional dedicated support to the 

Foundation during the year in review. 

I would like to congratulate Elaine Ward on her appointment as Executive 

Director of the AJF and feel confident she will assist in driving the AJF in a 

very strategic and positive direction. 

Catherine Harris AO PSM

Chair



Chapter 2
Agency overview



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

�

Role and functions
Under section 5(1) of the Australia–Japan Foundation Act 1976, the 

Foundation’s functions are to encourage a closer relationship between the 

peoples of Australia and Japan, and to further the mutual knowledge and 

understanding of each other. This involves:

broadening perceptions of contemporary Australia as a dynamic, 

sophisticated and internationally competitive country through the creation 

and maintenance of a broad range of allies and stakeholders; and

strengthening bilateral relations to advance Australia’s national interests.

Organisational structure
The Foundation is a statutory body responsible to the Minister for Foreign 

Affairs. The Foundation has a board management structure. From July to 

December 2005 there were eight board members, including the Chair. At 

the end of the reporting period, the Board comprised six members including 

the Chair. Board members are appointed by the Minister and serve on a 

part-time basis.

The Board operates as a whole rather than maintaining a system of 

subcommittees. There is, however, an Audit Committee comprising the 

Audit Committee Chair and two other board members. The Chair of the 

Board sits on the committee as an ex officio member.

The Foundation has offices in the Australian Embassy in Tokyo and in the 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade in Canberra.

Changes to the Australia–Japan Foundation’s 
governance structure
As part of the Government’s response to the Review of Corporate 
Governance of Statutory Authorities and Office Holders conducted by 

Mr John Uhrig, the Government assessed the Australia–Japan Foundation’s 

statutory status should be revoked and the Foundation be re-formed as a 

non-statutory bilateral foundation within the Department of Foreign Affairs 

and Trade on the same footing as other bilateral bodies established in the 

department to undertake similar functions.  

The legislation repealing the Australia–Japan Foundation Act 1976 is 

expected to come into effect by the end of 2006.

•

•



�

Board members and terms of office

Chair and Chief Executive 
Ms Catherine Harris AO PSM (ex officio member of the Audit Committee) 

6 March 2006 – 5 November 2006 

(Acting Chair 1 January 2006 – 5 March 2006) 

(Board member 3 August 2004 – 2 August 2007)

Mr Mark Hollands 

(Audit Committee member) 

23 August 2001 – 22 August 2007

Mr Jock McGregor 

3 August 2004 – 2 August 2007

Ms Tina Slattery  

(Audit Committee Chair) 

3 August 2004 – 2 August 2007

Mr John McBride  

23 August 2001 – 22 August 2007

Dr Geoff Raby 

3 November 2003 – 2 November 2006

Retirement 
Mr Jeremy Ellis (Chair) 

1 January 1999 – 31 December 2005 		

Resignation 
Professor Margaret Seares AO 

23 August 2001 – 31 December 2005 		



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

�

Foundation offices

Australia
RG Casey Building 

John McEwen Crescent 

Barton  ACT  0221

Telephone:	 02 6261 3898 

Fax:		  02 6261 2143

Postal address: 

PO Box 6040 

Kingston  ACT  2604

Email: Foundation.AJFCanberra@

dfat.gov.au 

Website: www.ajf.australia.or.jp/english

Japan
Australian Embassy 

2-1-14 Mita  

Minato-ku 

Tokyo  108-8361

Telephone:	 +81 3 5232 4174 

Fax:		  +81 3 5232 4064

Australian Resource Centre
Telephone: 	 +81 3 5232 4005 

Fax: 		  +81 3 5232 4655

Email: ajfjapan@gol.com 

Website: www.ajf.australia.or.jp/

Foundation secretariats

Canberra (head) office  
from January 2006
Executive Director 

Project Officer  

Contract Accountant  

Tokyo office 
from January 2006
Director 

Assistant Director (AJF) 

Assistant Director (Information) 

Administrative Officer 

Research Librarian 

Program contract staff
Project Manager, Experience 

Australia kit 

Library Assistant

Note:  The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade provided 1.6 full-time staff in the 

Canberra office.  The Australian Embassy provided the librarian in the Tokyo office.  	

										        

			 



�

Resources summary
The Foundation reports to one outcome through three outputs (see Figure 1).

Outcome 1: Enhanced Japanese perceptions of Australia and strengthened 

bilateral relationship to advance Australia’s national interests.

Budget 

2005–061 

($’000)

Actual  

2005–06 

($’000)

Variation  

(actual less budget) 

($’000)

Budget 

2006–072 

($’000)

Administered expenses

The Foundation has no 

administered expenses 0 0 0 0

Price of departmental outputs

Output 1.1—Provision of 

education programs and projects 

about contemporary Australia to 

targeted Japanese groups. 1350 1350 0 1424

Output 1.2—Increased 

development and distribution 

of information about Australia 

and the bilateral relationship. 712 753 (41) 664

Output 1.3—Increased 

interaction between Australian 

and Japanese individuals and 

organisations that showcase 

or demonstrate Australian 

expertise in select areas. 392 351 41 285

Appropriation from government 

for departmental outputs 2454 2454 0 2373

Revenue from other sources3 857 736 121 728

Total price of departmental 

outputs 3311 3190 121 3101

Total resourcing for Outcome 1 

(Price of departmental outputs) 3290 3156 134 3101

1 	 Full-year budget, including additional estimates.

2 	 Full-year budget based on the Foundation’s present governing structure, prior to being re-established as a bilateral 

body within the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade at the end of  2006.

3 	 Includes resources received free of charge from the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade and the Australian 

National Audit Office.

Average staffing level

2005–06 Budget 2005–06 Actual 2006–07 Estimate

Average staffing level (number)1 7 6 7

1 	 Includes overseas locally engaged staff.



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

10

Figure 1: Outcome and outputs structure 2005–06

Australia–Japan Foundation
Chair/Chief Executive: Ms Catherine Harris AO PSM

Output 1.2
Increased 

development and 

distribution of 

information about 

Australia and the 

bilateral relationship

Output 1.3
Increased interaction 

between Australian 

and Japanese 

individuals and 

organisations 

that showcase 

or demonstrate 

Australian expertise 

in select areas

Output 1.1
Provision of 

education programs 

and projects about 

contemporary 

Australia to targeted 

Japanese groups

Outcome 1
Enhanced Japanese perceptions of 

Australia and strengthened bilateral 

relationship to advance Australia’s 

national interests



Chapter 3
Report on performance



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

12

The Foundation measures its achievements against one outcome and three 

outputs. These are stated in the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade’s 

Portfolio Budget Statements 2005–06.

Outcome 1
Enhanced Japanese perceptions of Australia and strengthened bilateral 

relationship to advance Australia’s national interests. 

OUTPUT 1.1

Provision of education programs and projects about contemporary 

Australia to targeted Japanese groups.

EDUCATION

Quality indicators Quantity indicator

Extent to which programs 

engage participation from target 

groups

Extent to which target audiences 

show an understanding of 

contemporary Australia

•

•

Number of Japanese people 

involved in AJF education 

activities

•

The Foundation’s education programs have fostered a positive 

perception of Australia’s society and culture in schools and at the 

tertiary level throughout Japan. These programs actively utilise changes 

in technology and opportunities created through reform of Japan’s 

education system to achieve a broad reach across Japan. 

Experience Australia kit 
The Experience Australia kit is a teaching resource for use in Japanese 

primary and junior secondary schools. The kit includes a wide range of 

Australian items and activities to enable Japanese children to explore aspects 

of Australian lifestyle, including geography, society environment and culture. 

Recognising the key role played by teachers in changing perceptions, the 

Foundation also operates teacher professional development workshops. The 

accompanying teaching notes, based on Australian integrated curriculum 

methodology, have attracted increasing attention among Japanese educators. 

The Experience Australia kit has had sustained access to the Japanese 

education system and has been used by more than 1.3 million students 

since its introduction. Lesson plans developed by schools using kit contents 



13

demonstrate a major advance in teachers’ understanding of Australia. A 

new set of teaching notes was developed, in conjunction with a promotional 

competition, and disseminated with the kits over the past 12 months. 

The kit’s materials are welcomed and actively promoted by regional 

Japanese boards of education and international associations. The 

Foundation receives regular requests to conduct professional development 

workshops and continues to attract strong interest among Japanese 

educators, including universities that offer professional teaching 

qualifications and skills-based education training courses. 

The Japanese Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and Technology has noted 

publicly that through this program the AJF is playing a highly constructive role 

in progressing international understanding in Japan. Experience Australia’s use 

of Australia’s integrated studies teaching methodology continues to reinforce 

positive perceptions of Australia’s education system among Japanese teachers. 

Teacher training professional development workshop – Aichi

Quantity information
The Foundation manages 200 kits as of June 2006, which includes 50 new 

junior kits aimed at school children aged 10 years and under. It is estimated 

that between 9–11 per cent of all Japanese primary students use the kit each 

year. A series of teacher-training professional development workshops held 

in collaboration with regional boards of education in the Kansai and Tohoku 

regions, attracted over 800 participants in 2005–06.



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

14

Discover Eco Australia/Discover Australia website
The Foundation launched Discover Eco Australia educational materials in 

December 2005. These materials were based on Australia’s integrated studies 

teaching methodology and promote Australia’s progressive approaches 

to conservation and management of natural and cultural heritage. Teacher 

training workshops, held in collaboration with Prof. Shibusawa, Education 

Dept, Shinshu University (Discover Eco Australia Advisory Committee 

Chairman) and the Experience Australia program, have been held in several 

locations around Japan. Along with the Discover Australia website there is a 

significant and growing reach into the Japanese community. 

Ambassador McLean launching Discover Eco Australia.

Quantity information
The materials, including 20 000 CD ROMs, have been distributed to high 

schools, education boards, local government offices, non-profit organisations, 

science centres and environmental facilities throughout Japan.

Over 1450 students participated in a competition that aimed to promote 

the Discover Eco Australia initiative. The competition offers 30 students 

the chance to visit Cairns and Townsville on a Discover Eco Australia tour 

supported by QANTAS and Tourism Australia. Overall access to the Discover 
Australia website records an average of 100 000 page views per month. 



15

Sir Neil Currie Awards
The Sir Neil Currie Awards, established in 2000, support outstanding 

Japanese academics with an Australian focus. There are three categories 

of awards—post-graduate support, curriculum development support and 

publications support. 

The awards, now in their sixth year, attract an increasingly high standard 

of applications. The program has enabled students from a wide range 

of disciplines to undertake study about Australia and has stimulated the 

development of new curricula about Australia at a number of universities 

around Japan. The awards also promote publications about contemporary 

Australian issues in the Japanese language, and bring in-depth information 

to broader audiences to expand their knowledge of Australia. 

In 2005–06 Nana Yamamoto and Mari Miyake (2005 Post-Graduate 

awardees) successfully completed their research projects and have 

submitted reports to the Foundation. Kunihiko Tamamura (2005 Publication 

awardee) completed his publication entitled ‘Educational Support for 

Students with Learning Difficulties in Australia’ with support of the 

Bunrikaku Publishing Company, Kyoto. 

Presentation of Sir Neil Currie Australian Studies Awards 
from left Ambassador McLean, Ms Tomoko Fujita (Post-Graduate awardee),  
Prof Seiji Mitsuishi (Curriculum Development awardee, Miyagi University), 
Mr Yoshimasa Komoriya (on behalf of Prof Jota Ishikawa, Curriculum 
Development awardee, Hitotsubashi University), Lucy King AJF.



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

16

Quantity information
Thirty-two applications for the Sir Neil Currie Awards were received in 

2005–06. The numbers of applications for the curriculum development 

support award has more than doubled in 2005–06 and demonstrates the 

growing interest from prominent Japanese universities in developing course 

content that focuses on Australia. The number of applications for the post-

graduate award has decreased slightly in comparison with previous years.

The recipients of awards in 2005–06 were:

Post-Graduate Support

Ms Tomoko Fujita, PhD Candidate, Graduate School of Sociology, Keio 

University, Tokyo

The award ($10 000) will enable Ms Fujita to pursue research at 
Melbourne University on the sociology of Australian and Japanese 
families. Her thesis will focus on ‘Historical Change of the Family 
Discourse and its Politics in Australia’.

Publication Support

Dr Sayoko Iizasa, National Institute for Research Advancement, Tokyo

The award ($10 000) will enable Dr Iizasa to research and publish a 
publication entitled ‘Politics of Citizenship – The Changing Boundaries of 
Community Unification in Multicultural Australia’.

Mr Hiroshi Sato, Associate Professor, Graduate School of Education, 

Okayama University

The award ($10 000) will support Mr Sato to research and publish a 
publication that explores ‘Australian Educational Reform – The Strategy 
and Outcomes of Planning for Educational Reform at Schools’.

Curriculum Development Support

Professor Jota Ishikawa, Graduate School of Economics, Hitotsubashi 

University, Tokyo

The award ($20 000) will support Professor Ishikawa to travel to 
Australia to research Australian Free Trade Agreements at the University 
of New South Wales. He will further develop the content of lectures and 
courses at Hitotsubashi University to include an ‘Economic Analysis on a 
FTA between Australia and Japan’.

Professor Seiji Mitsuishi, School of Food, Agriculture and Environmental 

Systems, Miyagi University, Sendai City 

The award ($20 000) will assist Professor Mitsuishi to research and 
develop an innovative new course called ‘Tasting Australia’ which will 
examine the ‘Impact of Changes in the Australian Grain and Food Industry’. 



17

Australian Studies Chair at Tokyo University
The Foundation has provided support for the Chair of Australian Studies 

at Tokyo University since 2000. Each year one Australian senior academic 

resides at the University’s Centre for Pacific and American Studies, 

delivering a range of courses on aspects of Australia to undergraduate 

and post-graduate students at Tokyo University as well as several at other 

Japanese tertiary institutions. The commitment of Tokyo University has 

produced a number of experienced Australian Studies professors, scholars 

and research fellows who contribute to the development of an increased 

understanding about Australia in Japan.

Dr Les Terry (Professor of Sociology and Policy Studies, Victoria University) 

took up the position of Australian Studies Chair at Tokyo University from 

October 2005. He also commenced weekly lectures at Keio University 

and at Tokyo Gakugei University from April 2006. Past Chairs, including 

Professor Chilla Bulbeck and Professor Stephen Alomes, joined Dr Les Terry 

in presenting a series of lectures at Tokyo University in May 2006. 

Dr David Day (Honorary Associate, History Program, LaTrobe University) 

has been appointed 2006–07 Australian Studies Chair. This is Dr Day’s 

second appointment to the Chair.

Quantity information
Dr Les Terry has presented classes, presentations and lectures to over 2000 

people during his time in Japan up to June 2006. 

Train-the-Trainer Program
The Foundation completed the Train-the-Trainer Pilot Program for 

Integrated Studies held at the Monash University in Melbourne in November 

2005. This program has provided Japanese teachers and teacher trainers 

with expertise in teaching integrated studies while enhancing their 

understanding of Australia for the past five years. 

The program attracted strong interest from teacher trainers as well as 

teachers promoting integrated studies teaching in Japan. Many participants 

conduct classes and training sessions upon returning to Japan, using skills 

and knowledge gained on the program. The Japanese Ministry of Education, 

Science, Culture and Technology and regional boards of education have 

strongly supported the program throughout its implementation. The focus 

on curriculum development encourages analysis and development of ideas 

and understandings about Australia.



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

18

Quantity information
Fourteen teachers and five teacher trainers participated in the second pilot 

program held in Melbourne in November 2005. The trainers will organise 

collaborative workshops focusing on use of the Experience Australia kits in 

Japan in August and September in 2006. 

Total price of Output 1.1: $1.544 million (49 per cent of total costs)

OUTPUT 1.2

Increased development and distribution of information about Australia 

and the bilateral relationship

INFORMATION

Quality indicators Quantity indicator

Relevance and demand for 

information distributed

Extent to which the 

information assisted the users 

in understanding the bilateral 

relationship

•

•

Volume and scope of 

information produced 

annually. Number of people 

and organisers to whom 

information is distributed

•



19

Fourth Australia–Japan Conference
The Foundation supported the Fourth Australia–Japan Conference, held in 

Tokyo on 23 June 2006. 

From left Mr Hugh Morgan, Senator Russel Trood and Ms Catherine Harris at 
the AJC 4

The conference was attended by around 30 leaders from government and the 

private sector in both countries, including business, academia and the arts. The 

Australian delegation to the conference was led by Mr Tony Abbott, Minister 

for Health and Ageing, and was jointly chaired by Mr Hugh Morgan, President 

of the Australia–Japan Business Cooperation Committee, and Mr Minoru 

Murofushi, Vice Chairman, Japan–Australia Business Cooperation Committee. 

The conference focused on three broad areas: political and strategic; 

economic and trade; and cultural/people-to-people exchanges. 

The conference agreed that people-to-people exchange was the foundation 

for any political and economic partnership and recognised the important 

contribution made by grassroots participation, especially in the 2006 Australia–

Japan Year of Exchange. The 2006 Year of Exchange was a joint prime 

ministerial initiative to mark the 30th anniversary of the signing of the 1976 

Basic Treaty of Friendship and Cooperation between Australia and Japan.

The longstanding contribution of the Australia Japan Foundation (AJF) 

to people-to-people links was recognised and attention was drawn to the 

need for greater mobility of highly skilled people to promote intellectual 



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

20

exchanges and economic dynamism, sharing of language skills, and the 

strengthening of sports and arts exchange as a common currency for 

communication and mutual understanding.

Participants at the AJC 4.

Australian Resource Centre
The Foundation operates a full online lending service available throughout 

Japan via the Australian Resource Centre. Over 70 per cent of users access 

the Resource Centre’s services online. This includes online search and 

borrowing of library materials. 

Following a review of the Foundation’s information function in late 2004 it 

was recognised that the need for the Foundation to maintain a ‘shopfront’ 

presence had diminished significantly as a result of the increased use of 

computers and access to the internet. This, along with the increasing costs 

of maintaining a full-service library at the Australian Embassy in Tokyo, has 

led the Foundation to examine a strategy for a more sustainable information 

function into the future. 

Quantity information
The Australian Resource Centre responded to over 7000 inquiries in  

2005–06, hosted 120 school visits (1000 students) and loaned over 2800 

items to users. The Foundation also distributed general information 

materials relating to Australia to over 300 Secondary Schools and 4900 

Tertiary Groups. 



21

Internet presence 
The Foundation continues to place increasing emphasis on digital information 

dissemination. It has integrated digital delivery of information about all of its 

programs, capitalising on the growing use of broadband and internet in Japan.

The Foundation’s information dissemination activities focus primarily 

on delivering current information about Australia in Japan. Information 

on the bilateral relationship features within many of these activities. The 

Discovering Australia website, for example, contains a section on bilateral 

relations written specifically for younger Japanese audiences. In addition, 

the Australian Resource Centre and the Foundation’s website provide 

information and links to other organisations interested in promoting the 

Australia–Japan bilateral relationship. 

The Discovering Australia website, launched in May 2004, is now one of the 

key sites visited by young Japanese school children. In December 2005 the 

Foundation launched a promotional website to coincide with the release of 

Discover Eco Australia teaching materials. The site complements classroom 

study about Australia, and supports student-initiated research projects. 

Quantity information
The Foundation’s website continues to be the most visited part (42 per 

cent) of the Australian government’s official website, Australia Web, in 

Japan. In 2005–06 the site registered over 2.42 million page-views and 

recorded its target of 200 000 visits average per month. This medium will 

be enhanced further to ensure it is current and relevant to target audiences. 

Promotion and advocacy
The Foundation’s promotion and advocacy activities have two main aims: 

(a) to maximise the use of media to promote Australia and the Foundation’s 

programs and (b) to ensure up-to-date materials and information are made 

available in the Japanese language about Australia. This is done as part 

of encouraging further engagement between Australia and Japan, and 

increasing understanding of contemporary Australia. 

In 2005–06 the Foundation supported a lecture by Djon Mundine, specialist 

in Indigenous arts, which attracted over 150 people from both academic and 

cultural areas. The Foundation also sponsored the 2006 Annual Conference 

of the Australian Studies Association of Japan held at Keio University on  

10 June 2006.

The Foundation was successful in achieving coverage of its activities by the 

Japanese media and boosted attendance at key profile-raising events. 



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

22

Quantity information
Over 1000 people attended lectures and networking events supported by 

the Foundation throughout 2005–06. In addition, the Foundation’s staff 

made presentations at over 40 official functions on aspects of the Australia–

Japan relationship and on the Foundation’s activities. Media coverage of the 

Foundation’s programs reached millions of people throughout Japan.

2006 Australia-Japan Year of Exchange
The 2006 Australia–Japan Year of Exchange commemorates the 

30th anniversary of the signing of the Basic Treaty of Friendship and 

Co-operation between both countries in 1976. The treaty led to the 

establishment of the Australia–Japan Foundation by the Australian 

Government in the same year. Since its establishment the Foundation has 

become one of the most important and active bodies in forging people-

to-people links between Australia and Japan. With the launch of the 

Community Exchange Program to celebrate the Year of Exchange, the 

Foundation continues to recognise and support the role of community 

groups and people-to-people exchanges as an important part of the 

broader bilateral relationship. 

Total price of Output 1.2: $1.164 million (37 per cent of total costs)

OUTPUT 1.3

Increased interaction between Australian and Japanese individuals and 

organisations that showcase or demonstrate Australian expertise in 

select areas.

STRATEGIC ALLIANCES

Quality indicators Quantity indicator

Extent to which projects 

expand relations in areas that 

reflect Australia’s sophistication 

and expertise

Extent to which programs 

expand the range of 

stakeholders engaged in the 

bilateral relationship

•

•

Number of events/formal 

interactions facilitated

•

The Foundation maintains a network of allies in Australia and Japan, who 

support and contribute to furthering bilateral relations. The Foundation 

also works to develop links in areas where networks have yet to develop, to 

enable bilateral exchange and activity to evolve and to expand over time. 



23

Community Exchange Program
In 2005–06 the Foundation established a program to promote people-to-

people and professional exchange between Australia and Japan through the 

launch of a Community Exchange Program. The program supports non-

profit organisations to extend their reach and build capacity for new and 

innovative areas of cooperation across the areas of culture, sport, science, 

education, health, environment, and welfare. 

Japanese recipients of 2006 Community Exchange Program grants:

Tanpopo no ye Foundation

Award: 800 000 yen (approx. A$9600)

To establish a Community Action Network, specifically a people-to-people 

and IT-based network, to support the involvement of people with disabilities 

in local communities (Nara and Brisbane) through arts exchanges.

Presentation of Community Exchange Program Grant by Minister Bailey MP 
to Mr Yasuo Harima, Chairman of Tanpopo no ye Foundation.

Japan Touch Association

Award: 700 000 yen (approx. A$8500)

To support the organisation to invite young Australians to Japan for friendly 

matches and community sports exchanges in August 2006.



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

24

Nohara Primary School, Chiso City Hyogo Prefecture

Award: 50 000 yen (approx. A$600)

In recognition of 25 years of active bilateral exchange with Queensland 

Ironside Primary School. 

Australian recipients of 2006 Community Exchange Program grants:

Global Rock Challenge Holdings Pty Ltd 

Award: $10 000

To support the organisation to take around 130 young Australian performers 
to Japan to showcase the Rock Eisteddfod Challenge, which is a performing 
arts event for secondary and primary school students that promotes healthy 

lifestyle messages.

Australia Japan Golf Society Inc.

Award: $10 000

To assist the society to stage the Australia–Japan Junior Golf Challenge and 

host 20 young golfers aged 9–15 years old from Japan.

Quantity information
Marketing and public relations activities for the Community Exchange 
Program generated a high level of interest among non-profit organisations 
in both countries and resulted in over 180 applications. The program has 
attracted wide print and broadcast media coverage in Japan since recipients 
were announced by the Minister for Small Business and Tourism, the Hon Fran 

Bailey MP, at the official launch of the Year of Exchange on 26 January 2006.

Australia–Japan Art Exhibitions Program
The Foundation approved funding to Asialink to develop and manage a 
second series of exhibitions of Australian contemporary art in Japan over 
a three-year period beginning in 2006. In doing so it promotes Australia’s 
image as a sophisticated country with a dynamic and exciting arts practice. 
The program aims to strengthen institutional and individual arts linkages 
and to lead to new partnerships by building upon the successful series of art 
exhibitions and exchanges that the Foundation sponsored in 2001–04.

Australia-Japan Debaters’ Exchange Program
The Australia–Japan Debaters’ Exchange Program aims to build networks 
among young people from both countries who wish to play an active role 
in the international arena. The Foundation provides funding to the Japan 
Parliamentary Debating Union (JPDU) to develop and run English debating 
workshops in Japan featuring champion Australian debaters. The program 
also enables outstanding Japanese debaters to compete at the annual 



25

Australian Intervarsity Debating Tournament. These activities reinforce 
Australia’s image as an educated, sophisticated and open democracy.

World-class Australian debaters received high praise for their facilitation 
of the JPDU Spring Seminar in Tokyo in March 2006. A measure of the 
program’s success was Japanese participants’ success in reaching the semi-
final of the All-Asian University Debating Championship and the quarter-finals 

of the World University Debating Championship for the first time in 2005.

Model Debate held at the Australian Embassy March 2006 

Quantity information
Debate workshops to date have attracted over 750 debaters from 43 Japanese 
universities. Over 600 Australian debaters have also engaged with Japanese 
counterparts through JPDU’s participation in the Australian Intervarsity 
Debating Tournament. A significant and enduring network of young debaters is 
emerging from this annual exchange. A number of Japanese universities have 
endorsed the program, which has assisted Japanese debaters to improve their 
skills and performance in the international debating arena.

The program supports a three-day debating workshop, attracting over 
200 young Japanese debaters each year. JPDU held a model debate at the 
Australian Embassy in March 2006 and ran various training sessions with 
Australian debaters’ input. Three outstanding English-speaking Japanese 
debaters from JPDU participated in the Australian Intervarsity Debating 
Tournament at the Australian National University, Canberra, in April 2006.

Total price of Output 1.3: $0.449 million (14 per cent of total costs)



Chapter 4
Management and accountability



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

28

The Australia–Japan Foundation was established under the Australia–
Japan Foundation Act 1976 (the AJF Act) following recommendations to 

government in 1974 by the Crawford Commission, under the chairmanship of 

Sir John Crawford AC CBE. It operates under the Financial Management and 
Accountability Act 1997. Under Regulation 5 of the Financial Management 

and Accountability Regulations, the Chairman of the Board is also Chief 

Executive. The Foundation is responsible to the Minister for Foreign Affairs.

Corporate governance
The Foundation operates within a framework that ensures it is fulfilling its 

corporate governance responsibilities. The Minister for Foreign Affairs has 

overall responsibility for the Foundation, which forms part of the Foreign 

Affairs and Trade portfolio. 

Board members
The Foundation has a management board structure. Under section 9 of the 

AJF Act, the Foundation shall consist of not less than five nor more than 

15 members. During the first half of 2005–06, the Board consisted of eight 

members, including the Chairman (Chief Executive) and the Deputy Chair. 

From January 2006 the Board operated with six members following the 

retirement of the Chairman, Mr Jeremy Ellis, and the resignation of Professor 

Margaret Seares. 

The Board usually meets four times a year to review the Foundation’s 

activities, approve new initiatives, and review the unaudited financial 

statements. In addition, the Foundation holds a strategic review meeting 

every 18 months to consider the broader issues and longer-term strategic 

direction of the Foundation. 

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee meets four times a year. It comprised the Audit 

Committee Chair and two other Board members from July to December 

2005 and one Board member from January to June 2006. The Board’s 

Chairman also sits on the committee as an ex officio member. The 

Committee advises the Board on financial management and compliance 

issues and meets with the Australian National Audit Office following the 

audit of the Foundation’s financial statements. 

While the Committee has no executive powers or decision-making authority 

in relation to the operations of the Foundation, it is authorised to take 

independent, professional advice as it considers necessary. 



29

Fraud controls
The Foundation has a fraud control plan in place. The Foundation’s 

small size means that transactions are relatively transparent and closely 

scrutinised, leaving potentially few opportunities for fraudulent activity. Any 

case of suspected fraud would be evaluated in accordance with the terms of 

the Commonwealth Fraud Control Guidelines 2002. The Foundation has an 

arrangement with the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade under which, 

should a fraud investigation ever became necessary, the department and 

the Australian Federal Police would conduct the investigation. As employees 

of the department, the two staff in the Canberra office are subject to the 

department’s code of conduct and ethical policies and procedures. They 

are also required to complete the department’s mandatory fraud and ethics 

course every three years. 

External scrutiny
Report by the Australian National Audit Office

The Foundation received an unqualified audit report from the Australian 

National Audit Office (ANAO) for its financial statements for 2005–06. 

The revocation of AJF’s statutory status and re-establishment within the 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Following the Government’s response to the Review of Corporate 
Governance of Statutory Authorities and Office Holders by Mr John Uhrig, 

the Australia–Japan Foundation’s statutory status will be revoked and 

re-established as a bilateral foundation within the Department of Foreign 

Affairs and Trade (DFAT). The Australia–Japan Foundation (Repeal and 
Transitional Provisions) Act 2006 received Royal Assent on 5 September 

2006. It is expected transitional provisions in the schedule of the Act will 

come into effect by proclamation in November 2006, thereby repealing 

the Foundation’s enabling legislation to allow it to be re-formed as a non-

statutory bilateral body within DFAT. Once the repealing legalisation comes 

into effect, the Foundation’s assets and liabilities will be transferred to DFAT. 

The Foundation has made appropriate disclosure of this information at Note 

3, Events Occurring after Reporting Date, in the financial statements.

Management of human resources
Secretariat staff

Staff in the Canberra and Tokyo offices are responsible for the financial 

management of the Foundation as well as the development and 

administration of the Foundation’s activities. 



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

30

During 2004–05 the Board conducted an administrative review to reduce 

the Foundation’s administrative expenses. As part of that review the Board 

decided to relocate the Foundation’s head office to Canberra. This included 

localising the Tokyo director position and creating the new position of 

Executive Director in Canberra. The Executive Director commenced work in 

Canberra in February 2006.

The Executive Director is the Chief Finance Officer, who consults directly 

with the Audit Committee, the Australian National Audit Office, the 

Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Foreign 

Affairs and Trade’s Chief Finance Officer. 

In 2005–06 the Foundation recruited a locally engaged staff member as 

Director Japan on a non-ongoing basis to manage the operations in Tokyo. 

In addition, the Tokyo office includes four full-time locally engaged staff. A 

Research Librarian is provided free of charge by the Department of Foreign 

Affairs and Trade. The Foundation contracts a part-time accountant in 

Canberra. An Executive Officer in the Canberra office is a full-time officer 

provided free of charge by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

Salaries and performance pay

The Executive Director is employed under a non-ongoing contract. The 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade manages workplace agreements 

for locally engaged staff. A performance-based pay structure was 

introduced in the Tokyo office in January 2002. Tokyo staff received a 

combined total of $18 250 in performance pay in 2005–06.

The Canberra-based Executive Officer is covered under the provisions of 

the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade’s Certified Agreement and 

management policies. 

Remuneration of the Board

The Minister for Foreign Affairs appoints Board members on a part-

time basis. They are paid in accordance with Determination 2006/12 

– Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office, 

Category 2 of the Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973.

Assets management
In line with the Foundation’s strategy of moving out of traditional library 

services in favour of online web-based information services, the asset 

life of the Australian Resource Centre (library) has been reduced from 15 

years to 26 months effective from 1 July 2005. The asset life of all other 

library-associated assets has also been reduced. This has increased the 

depreciation expense by approximately $180 000. 



31

All asset acquisitions and disposals are recorded on the Department and 

Foreign Affairs and Trade’s SAP financial management and information system. 

Purchasing
All contractual arrangements entered into were conducted in accordance 

with the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines (January 2005), industry 

development policies and the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Procurement manual guidelines.

Consultancy services
The Foundation engages recognised experts on an ad hoc basis where we 

lack specialist expertise or where independent assessments or input are 

considered desirable. 

In 2005–06 the Australian Valuation Office was engaged by the Foundation 

to re-value the non-financial assets at a cost of $1800 including GST. 

Competitive tendering and contracting (CTC)
All contractual arrangements entered into by the Foundation were 
conducted in accordance with the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines  
and industry development policies. The Foundation has recorded all 
contracts over $100 000 on the Foundation’s website pursuant to the 

Senate Order on Departmental and Agency contracts.

The Foundation had one new contract for outsourced services exceeding 

$100 000:

Mainichi EVR Systems Inc for outsourced distribution and promotion of 

Discover Eco Australia educational materials at a cost of $184 982.

The Foundation had one existing contract for outsourced services 

exceeding $100 000:

Curriculum Corporation for the production of the Discovering Australia 

series at a cost of $237 699.

All CTC contracts of $100 000 or more let during the reporting period 

provided for the Auditor-General to have access to the contractor’s premises.

The Foundation obtained the Minister’s approval prior to entering into 
contracts exceeding $50 000 in accordance with section 23(1) of the AJF Act.

Also during 2005–06 two Tokyo companies, OZMA PR and Hitotsubashi 
Media Rep, were engaged at a cost of $42 612 by the Foundation to conduct 
a number of print-based advertising campaigns, deliver professional 
development workshops and manage administrative tasks for the Discover 
Eco Australia and Experience Australia kit programs.

•

•



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

32

Exempt contracts
The Foundation did not enter into any contracts (inclusive of GST) or 

any standing offers that had been exempted by the Chief Executive from 

being published in the Purchasing and Disposal Gazette on the basis 

that publication would disclose exempt matters under the Freedom of 
Information Act 1982.

Commonwealth Disability Strategy
The Foundation implements its commitment to services for people with 

disabilities through human resource policies in accordance with guidelines 

provided by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.



Chapter 5
Other mandatory information



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

34

Occupational health and safety
The Foundation’s staff in both Canberra and Tokyo are located within 
premises managed by the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade. As 
such, the department manages any occupational health and safety issues 
for the Foundation.

Freedom of information
The following information is provided in accordance with section 8 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 1982.

Functions and powers
Subject to section 6(1) of the Australia–Japan Foundation Act 1976 (the AJF 
Act), the Foundation may do all things that are necessary or convenient to 
be done, for or in connection with the performance of its functions and, in 
particular, may: 

enter into contracts;

occupy, use and control any land or building owned or held under lease by 

the Commonwealth and made available for the purposes of the Foundation;

acquire, hold and dispose of property;

with the approval of the Minister, accept gifts, devises and bequests 

made to the Foundation, whether on trust or otherwise, and act as 

trustee of property vested in the Foundation upon trust;

make grants or loans of money and provide scholarships or other 

benefits, on such conditions as it thinks fit; and

cooperate with other persons.

Minister’s power of direction
The Foundation is responsible to the Minister for Foreign Affairs. The AJF 
Act gives the Minister statutory power of direction to:

require advice from the Foundation concerning any specified matter 

falling within the scope of the functions of the Foundation;

give general directions regarding the performance of the Foundation’s 

functions;

terminate the appointment of members in certain circumstances;

require the convening of a meeting of the Foundation; and

require the Foundation to furnish reports to the Minister, with or without 

financial statements, in addition to the annual report.

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•



35

The Foundation shall not, without the approval of the Minister for Foreign 
Affairs:

enter into a contract involving the payment or receipt of an amount 

exceeding $50 000 or, if a higher amount is prescribed, that higher 

amount; or

enter into a lease of land for a period exceeding 10 years.

Arrangements for outside participation
The Foundation can invite persons outside the Commonwealth to participate 
in the formulation of policy, or in the administration of an enactment or scheme.

Categories of documents
The Foundation has documentary holdings, including:

minutes, memoranda, file notes;

submissions to the Minister for Foreign Affairs and senior officers;

working files and correspondence.

Obtaining access to information
Members of the public can seek access to documents by lodging a 
formal Freedom of Information request. This must be made in writing, be 
accompanied by the application fee, and include a telephone number, a fax 
number (if available) and an address within Australia to which notifications 
are to be addressed.

Facilities for examining Foundation documents are provided at the secretariats 
in Tokyo and Canberra and on the website <www.ajf.australia.or.jp/english>.

Initial contact points
Access inquiries should be addressed to the Executive Director, Australia–
Japan Foundation, PO Box 6040, Kingston, ACT 2604. The office is located 
within the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade in the RG Casey 
Building, John McEwen Crescent, Barton, ACT 0221. The telephone number 
is:  02 6261 3898 and the facsimile number is: 02 6261 2143.

•

•

•
•
•



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

36

Advertising and market research
As required under section 311A of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918, the 
following is a list agencies and organisations contracted by the Foundation 
(including overseas) to provide advertising and market research services.

Agency/Organisation Description Amount ($)

HMA Blaze Pty Ltd Advertisement for recruitment 2 488

HMA Blaze Pty Ltd Advertisement for recruitment 7 796

OZMA PR Advertising workshops and 

demonstration kits

 

5 988

Hitotsubashi Media Rep
Advertising workshops and 

demonstration kits 

 

7 415

Total 23 687

No other single advertising, market research, direct mail or media placement 
over $1500 was conducted during the year.

Ecologically sustainable development and environmental 
performance reporting
As a portfolio agency, the Foundation adopts the Department of Foreign Affairs 
and Trade’s policies and guidelines to ensure that its activities accord with and 
contribute to the principles of ecologically sustainable development, and are 
shaped and implemented with appropriate reference to environmental impact. 

Discretionary grants
The Foundation did not administer any discretionary grant programs during 
the financial year.

Consultancy services let during 2005–06 valued at 
$10 000 or more
The Foundation engaged no consultancy services valued at $10 000 or more.



37

Competitive tendering and contracting (CTC)  
exceeding $100 000
In selecting contractors, both in Australia and in Japan, the Foundation uses 
a process that is in accordance with the Department of Foreign Affairs and 
Trade’s broader procurement policies and the Commonwealth Procurement 
Guidelines. The Foundation strives for an open and non-discriminatory 
process, based on the principle of value for money.

Mainichi EVR Systems Inc was contracted for the outsourced distribution 
and promotion of Discover Eco Australia educational materials for Japanese 
primary and junior schools at a cost of $184 982, by Select Tender.1

1. Explanation of selection process terms drawn from the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines (January 2005):

Open Tender: A procurement procedure in which a request for tender is published inviting all businesses that satisfy the 

conditions for participation to submit tenders.

Select Tender: A procurement procedure in which the procuring agency selects which potential suppliers are invited to 

submit tenders in accordance with the mandatory procurement procedures.

Direct Sourcing: A procurement process, available only under certain defined circumstances, in which an agency may 

contact a single potential supplier or suppliers of its choice and for which conditions for direct sourcing apply under 

the mandatory procurement procedures.

Panel: An arrangement under which a number of suppliers, usually selected through a single procurement process, may 

each supply property or services to an agency as specified in the panel arrangements.



Chapter 6
Financial statements



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

40



41



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

42



43

australia-japan foundation
income statement
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

44

australia-japan foundation
balance sheet
as at 30 June 2006



45

australia-japan foundation
statement of cash flows
as at 30 June 2006

(43,957)

(54,390)



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

46

Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

46

a
u

st
r

a
l

ia
-j

a
pa

n
 f

o
u

n
d

a
t

io
n

st
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

 o
f

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s 
in

 e
q

u
it

y
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

00
6

(1
45

,2
27

)
(1

45
,2

27
)

   
   

   
   

 
(1

11
,9

20
)

(6
5,

00
0)

(6
5,

00
0)

(1
45

,2
27

)
(1

45
,2

27
)

   
   

   
   

 
(1

45
,2

27
)

   
   

   
   

 

(6
5,

00
0)

(6
5,

00
0)



4747

australia-japan foundation
schedule of commitments
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

48

australia-japan foundation
schedule of commitments
as at 30 June 2006



49

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

50

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



51

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

52

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



53

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

54

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



55

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

56

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



57

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

58

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



59

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

60

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



61

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

62

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



63

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

64

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



65

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

66

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(15,571) (83,877)



67

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(213)

(181,518)

(96,685)

(158,263)



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

68

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(338,825)

             
(538,686)

(266,598)

(97,942)

(197,302)

(96,686)

             
(45,570)

(4,231)

(56,242)

(213)

(158,262)

             

(23,256)

(181,518)

(83,877)

             
(493,116)

(239,111)

(41,700)

(15,571)



69

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

70

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



71

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

72

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(3,411)
(17,526)

(224,307)
(15,962)

(165,935)

(43,957)

(4,312)
(14,243)



73

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

74

a
u

st
r

a
l

ia
-j

a
pa

n
 f

o
u

n
d

a
t

io
n

st
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

 o
f

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s 
in

 e
q

u
it

y
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

00
6



75

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

76

a
u

st
r

a
l

ia
-j

a
pa

n
 f

o
u

n
d

a
t

io
n

st
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

 o
f

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s 
in

 e
q

u
it

y
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

00
6

(9
4,

34
2)

  (
1,

40
1,

19
7)

(1
,0

00
,0

00
)

(9
4,

34
2)

  (
1,

40
1,

19
7)

(1
,0

00
,0

00
)

  (
1,

48
3,

52
8)

(1
,0

00
,0

00
)

  (
1,

48
3,

52
8)

(1
,0

00
,0

00
)



77

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(152,160)

(1,140,395)             (860,209)
(1,350,000)          (1,590,000)



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

78

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006

(9,740,698)        (8,208,524)



79

australia-japan foundation
notes to and forming part of the financial statements
as at 30 June 2006



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

80

a
u

st
r

a
l

ia
-j

a
pa

n
 f

o
u

n
d

a
t

io
n

st
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

 o
f

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s 
in

 e
q

u
it

y
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

00
6



81

a
u

st
r

a
l

ia
-j

a
pa

n
 f

o
u

n
d

a
t

io
n

st
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

 o
f

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s 
in

 e
q

u
it

y
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

00
6



Abbreviations and index



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

84

ABBREVIATIONS

AASB	 	 Australian Accounting Standards Board

AEIFRS		 Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting 	
	 	 Standards

AGAAP	 Australian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

AJF	 	 Australia–Japan Foundation

ANAO	 	 Australian National Audit Office

ARC	 	 Australian Resource Centre, Tokyo

ATO	 	 Australian Taxation Office

CRF	 	 Consolidated Revenue Fund

CTC	 	 competitive tendering and contracting

DFAT	 	 Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

FMA Act	 Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997

FMAA Act	 Financial Management Legislation Amendment Act 1999

FMIS	 	 financial management information system

FMOs	 	 Finance Minister’s Orders

FTA	 	 free trade agreement

GST	 	 Goods and Services Tax

IPE	 	 Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

IT	 	 information technology

JPDU	 	 Japan Parliamentary Debating Union

PBS	 	 Portfolio Budget Statements

SAP	 	 DFAT’s financial management information system

YoE	 	 Year of Exchange



85

INDEX

A

access to information, 35

administrative review, 30

advertising and market research, 36

agency overview, 6–10

assets management, 30–31

Audit Committee, 6, 28

Australia–Japan Art Exhibitions Program, 24

Australia–Japan Debaters’ Exchange 
Program, 24–25

Australia–Japan Foundation Act 1976 (AJF 
Act), 6, 28, 34

Australia–Japan Foundation (AJF)

agency overview, 6–10

corporate governance, 28–29

financials, 40–81

management and accountability, 28–32

offices, 8

organisational structure, 6

outcome and outputs structure, 9

report on performance, 12–25

resources summary, 9

review by Chair, 2–3

role, functions and powers, 6, 34

secretariats, 8

Australia–Japan Foundation (Repeal and 
Transitional Provisions) Act 2006, 29

Australia–Japan Year of Exchange (YOE), 
2, 19, 22

Australian Resource Centre, 20

library, 30

Australian Studies Chair at Tokyo 
University, 17

awards see Sir Neil Currie Awards

B

Basic treaty of Friendship and Cooperation 
between Australia and Japan, 2, 19, 22

bilateral trade and economic issues, 2, 3

Board, 6

members and terms of office, 7, 28

remuneration, 30

and review of priorities and strategic 
directions, 3

C

Chair

review by, 2–3

Commonwealth Disability Strategy, 32

Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918, 36

Commonwealth Fraud Control Guidelines, 29

Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines, 
31, 37

Community Exchange Program, 2, 22, 23–24

competitive tendering and contracting 
(CTC), 31, 37

consultancy services, 31, 36

contact points, 35

contracting see competitive tendering and 
contracting (CTC); exempt contracts

corporate governance, 28–29

D

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
(DFAT), 2, 6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 
36, 37

see also Minister’s power of direction

Discover Eco Australia, 2, 14, 21, 31, 37

Advisory Committee, 14

Discovering Australia series, 31

Discovering Australia website, 14, 21

discretionary grants, 36

documents

categories of, 35

E

ecologically sustainable development, 36

economic issues see bilateral trade and 
economic issues

education see Output 1.1 – Education

education and information projects, 2

environmental performance reporting, 36

Executive Director, 3, 30

Executive Officer, 30

exempt contracts, 32

Experience Australia kit, 2, 12–13, 31

external scrutiny, 29

F

Financial Management and Accountability 
Act 1997 (FMA Act), 28

financials, 40–81

Fourth Australia–Japan Conference, 2–3, 19

fraud controls, 29



Australia-Japan Foundation     Annual Report 2005–06

86

freedom of information, 34–35

Freedom of Information Act 1982, 32, 34

G

governance structure

changes to, 6

H

human resources management, 29–30

I

independent audit report, 40–41

information see education and information 
projects; Output 1.2 – Information

initial contact points, 35

Internet presence, 21

see also Discovering Australia website; 
online resources; website (AJF)

L

letter of transmittal, iii

M

management and accountability, 28–32

market research, advertising and market 
research

Minister’s power of direction, 34–35

O

occupational health and safety, 34

offices, 8

online resources, 20

organisational structure, 6

Outcome 1, 9, 12

outcome and outputs structure, 9

Output 1.1 – Education, 9, 12–18

price, 18

Output 1.2 – Information, 9, 18–22

price, 22

Output 1.3 – Strategic Alliances, 9, 22–25

price, 25

outside participation

arrangements for, 35

P

people-to-people exchange, 2–3

performance

report on, 12–25

performance pay, 30

Procurement manual guidelines (DFAT), 31

promotion and advocacy, 21–22

purchasing, 31

Q

quantity information

Australia–Japan Debaters’ Exchange 
Program, 25

Australian Resource Centre, 20

Australian Studies Chair at Tokyo 
University, 17

Community Exchange Program, 24

Discover Eco Australia, 14

Experience Australia kit, 13

Internet presence, 21

promotion and advocacy, 22

Sir Neil Currie Awards, 16

Train-the-Trainer Program, 18

R

remuneration

of Board, 30

see also performance pay; salaries

Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973, 30

report on performance, 12–25

resources summary, 9

review by Chair, 2–3

Review of the Corporate Governance 
of Statutory Authorities and Office 
Holders see Uhrig Review

S

salaries, 30

Secretariat staff, 29–30

secretariats, 8

Sir Neil Currie Awards, 2, 15–16

staff see Secretariat staff

strategic cooperation, 3

T

teacher professional development 
workshops, 2

Tokyo University

Australian Studies Chair at, 17

trade see bilateral trade and economic issues

Train-the-Trainer Program, 17–18

U

Uhrig Review, 2, 6, 29

W

website (AJF), 21

Y

Year of Exchange (YOE) see Australia–
Japan Year of Exchange (YOE)



Australia–Japan Foundation

Annual Report 2005–06Cover design by Masashi Yamano a member of 

Tanpopo no Ye (Tanpopo No Ye is a Japanese 

arts centre that supports and develops creative 

activities for individuals with disabilities.) Mr 

Yamano  travelled to Australia in 2006 under 

the Australia Japan Foundation’s Community 

Exchange Program.  

Australia–Japan Foundation		


Annual R
eport 2005–06




